

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
FERRING PHARMACEUTICALS INC.,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-802 (RC)
))	
SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her))	
official capacity as SECRETARY, UNITED))	
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND))	
HUMAN SERVICES,))	
))	
and))	
))	
ROBERT CALIFF, M.D., in his official capacity))	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
as COMMISSIONER OF FOOD AND DRUGS,))	
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF’S RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Catherine E. Stetson (D.C. Bar. No. 453221)
Susan M. Cook (D.C. Bar No. 462978)
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1109
Telephone: (202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
susan.cook@hoganlovells.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Ferring Pharmaceuticals Inc.

Dated: April 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE <i>RETAIL UNION</i> FACTORS STRONGLY FAVOR RETROACTIVE APPLICATION OF FDA’S NEW INTERPRETATION TO FERRING	3
A. Adjudications are Presumptively Retroactive.....	3
1. FDA’s Interpretation is New.....	5
2. The Statutory Interest Served by the New Policy Weighs in Ferring’s Favor	6
3. The Other <i>Retail Union</i> Factors Are Either Neutral or Inapplicable In These Special Circumstances	7
4. FDA’s Justifications for Refusing to Apply Its New Interpretation to Ferring Are Meritless	8
5. FDA’s Refusal to Apply Its New Interpretation to PREPOPIK was Unlawful.....	11
B. Even if FDA’s Action Contained Elements of a “Rulemaking,” Application of The New Interpretation to Ferring Was Appropriate	13
II. EVEN IF FDA WERE PERMITTED TO APPLY ITS NEW INTERPRETATION ONLY “PROSPECTIVELY,” THAT WOULD INCLUDE PREPOPIK.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Amerjet Int’l v. Pistole</i> , 753 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Aventis Pharma S.A. v. Amphastar Pharm., Inc.</i> , No. 5:03-00887-MRP PLA, 2009 WL 8727693 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2009).....	4, 13
<i>Bergerco Canada v. United States Treasury Dep’t</i> , 129 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Chadmoore Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 113 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Clark-Cowlitz Joint Operating Agency v. FERC</i> , 826 F.2d 1074 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commercial Drapery Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 133 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 110 F.3d 816 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	8
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	8, 14, 15
<i>Marrie v. SEC</i> , 374 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>McDonald v. Watt</i> , 653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5, 9, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<i>Pine Tree Med. Associates v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 127 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo.</i> , 91 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 10, 11

Qwest Services Corp. v. FCC,
509 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... *passim*

Retail Wholesale & Department Store Union v. NLRB,
466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... *passim*

Williams Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC,
3 F.3d 1544 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....4, 7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13

21 C.F.R. § 10.30(j)8

21 C.F.R. § 10.11513

21 C.F.R. § 10.115(e).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

4 K. Davis, *Administrative Law Treatise* § 20:8 (2d ed. 1983).....4

Lon L. Fuller, *The Morality of Law* 60 (1964)15
